SCRANTON CITY COUNCIL

PUBLIC HEARING

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

1

2

IN RE:

FILE OF COUNCIL NO. 17, 2014, AMENDING THE FILE OF COUNCIL NO. 47, 2013, ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND OTHER APPROPRIATE OFFICIALS OF THE CITY OF SCRANTON TO TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTIONS TO IMPLEMENT THE CONSOLIDATED SUBMISSION FOR THE COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS TO BE FUNDED UNDER THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK PROGRAM (CDBG), HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP (HOME) PROGRAM, AND EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT (ESG) PROGRAM, FOR THE PERIOD BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2014, BY AMENDING THE 2014 ACTION PLAN TO ACCEPT THE \$160.000 REQUESTED UNDER THE EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT PROGRAM AND THE ORIGINAL PLAN, AND AN ADDITIONAL \$53,519 RECEIVED UNDER THE PROGRAM TO ADDRESS THE NEEDS OF HOMELESS PEOPLE IN EMERGENCY OR TRANSITIONAL SHELTERS FOR A TOTAL GRANT OF \$213,519.

13

14

15

HELD:

Thursday, May 22, 2014

16

17

18

19

20

LOCATION:

Council Chambers

Scranton City Hall

340 North Washington Avenue

Scranton, Pennsylvania

22

21

23

24

25

CATHENE S. NARDOZZI, RPR - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

CITY OF SCRANTON COUNCIL: ROBERT MCGOFF, PRESIDENT PATRICK ROGAN, VICE-PRESIDENT (Not present) JOHN LOSCOMBE (Not present) JOSEPH WECHSLER WILLIAM GAUGHAN LORI REED, CITY CLERK KATHY CARRERA, ASSISTANT CITY CLERK PATRICK SCANLON, SOLICITOR

MR. MCGOFF: I'd like to call this public hearing to order. Roll call, please.

MS. CARRERA: Mr. Wechsler.

MR. WECHSLER: Here.

MS. CARRERA: Mr. Rogan. Mr.

Loscombe. Mr. Gaughan.

MR. GAUGHAN: Here.

MS. CARRERA: Mr. McGoff.

MR. MCGOFF: Here.

The purpose of said public hearing is to hear testimony and discuss the following:

FILE OF COUNCIL NO. 17, 2014,

AMENDING THE FILE OF COUNCIL NO. 47, 2013,

ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR

AND OTHER APPROPRIATE OFFICIALS OF THE CITY

OF SCRANTON TO TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTIONS TO

IMPLEMENT THE CONSOLIDATED SUBMISSION FOR

THE COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

PROGRAMS TO BE FUNDED UNDER THE COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT BLOCK PROGRAM (CDBG), HOME

INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP (HOME) PROGRAM, AND

EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT (ESG) PROGRAM, FOR

THE PERIOD BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2014, BY

AMENDING THE 2014 ACTION PLAN TO ACCEPT THE

\$160,000 REQUESTED UNDER THE EMERGENCY
SOLUTIONS GRANT PROGRAM AND THE ORIGINAL
PLAN, AND AN ADDITIONAL \$53,519 RECEIVED
UNDER THE PROGRAM TO ADDRESS THE NEEDS OF
HOMELESS PEOPLE IN EMERGENCY OR TRANSITIONAL
SHELTERS FOR A TOTAL GRANT OF \$213,519.

Is there anyone who wishes to speak to this?

Since there is no one who wishes to speak, this public hearing is adjourned.

<u>C E R T I F I C A T E</u>

I hereby certify that the proceedings and evidence are contained fully and accurately in the notes of testimony taken by me at the hearing of the above-captioned matter and that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of the same to the best of my ability.

J

CATHENE S. NARDOZZI, RPR OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER